

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 19-1790

**TRACY BARKALOW, TSB HOLDINGS, L.L.C. and BIG TEN
PROPERTY MANAGEMENT, LLC,
Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,**

v.

**BRYAN CLARK, JEFFREY CLARK,
Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,
And JOSEPH CLARK,
Defendant/Cross-Appellee.**

**BRYAN CLARK AND JEFFREY CLARK,
Counterclaim Plaintiffs/Appellants/Cross-Appellees,**

v.

**TRACY BARKALOW,
Counterclaim Defendant/Appellees/Cross-Appellant.**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JOHNSON COUNTY NO. LACV 079040
HONORABLE PAUL D. MILLER**

APPELLANT’S FINAL BRIEF

**KEVIN J. CASTER
SHUTTLEWORTH & INGERSOLL, P.L.C.
327 2nd Street, Ste. 300
Coralville, IA 52241
PHONE: (319) 365-9461
FAX: (319) 364-8443
kjc@shuttleworthlaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
Nature of the Case	8
Course of Proceedings.....	11
Disposition of the Case in District Court	13
SUMMARY OF THE FACTS	17
I. The parties adopted organizational documents to govern their relationship and the operation of Outside Properties, LLC.	17
II. Mr. Barkalow had financial problems.	21
III. The disputed capital contributions followed the requirements of the governing documents and were for valid business purposes.....	24
A. The December 2015 decision to use capital contributions to pay off the Ellis Shultz balloon payment.....	24
B. The 2016 decision to use capital contributions to repay the Clark entity loans.	26
IV. Mr. Barkalow engaged in self-dealing and conversion.	31
V. Outside Properties continues to be a profitable, viable business..	33
VI. Whether the contributions by Bryan and Jeff are treated as loans to Outside Properties or as capital contributions has significant monetary consequences.....	35
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	38
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	40
I. The district court erred in ordering dissolution of Outside Properties, LLC, a viable and profitable enterprise, where the Court’s ruling settled the members’ disputes.....	40
A. Preservation of error.....	40
B. Standard of review.....	40
C. The standard for dissolving a limited liability company when it is impracticable to carry on its activities was not met here.	41

1. Courts make clear that “impracticability to carry on” is a high standard.....	41
2. The district court’s concerns do not make it impracticable to carry on Outside Properties’ real estate investment business.....	46
D. The district court’s ruling upends corporate governance.....	48
II. The district court exceeded its statutory and equitable authority by transforming capital into debt and by setting ownership shares in contravention to the LLC documents.....	50
A. Preservation of Error.....	50
B. Standard of review.....	50
C. Absent fraud or oppression, the statute requires the court to defer to the operating agreements and the statute limits the available remedy.....	50
1. Outside Properties’ governing documents allowed voluntary capital contributions, and the district court’s re-categorization remedy is not faithful to the parties’ intent to allow them.....	51
2. The statute does not provide the court with a remedy beyond dissolution unless the managing members acted in a manner that was illegal, fraudulent, oppressive or directly harmful.....	56
D. The court does not have equitable authority to fashion a remedy where there is no wrong.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	64
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT.....	64
Certificate of Compliance with Type-Volume Limitation, Typeface.....	66
Certificate of filing and service.....	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Plastics, Inc. v. Coppock</i> , 621 P.2d 270 (Alaska 1980)	50
<i>Albert v. Conger</i> , 886 N.W.2d 877 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	41, 51
<i>Baur v. Baur</i> , 832 N.W.2d 663 (Iowa 2013)	39, 41, 49, 51, 56, 59
<i>Becker v. Cent. States Health & Life Co. of Omaha</i> , 431 N.W.2d 354 (Iowa 1988).....	58
<i>Busse v. Busse</i> , No. LACV083022, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Judgment Entry (Iowa Dist. Ct. for Linn County, May 22, 2017)	45
<i>Dunbar Grp., LLC v. Tignor</i> , 267 Va. 361, 593 S.E.2d 216 (2004)	43, 44
<i>Felt v. Felt</i> , 928 N.W.2d 882, 2019 WL 2372321 (Iowa Ct. App. June 5, 2019).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Hensch v. Mysak</i> , 902 N.W.2d 822 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017).....	41
<i>In re 1545 Ocean Ave., LLC</i> , 893 N.Y.S.2d 590, 597-98 (N.Y. App. Div. 2d Dept. 2010)	45
<i>In re Hefel</i> , No. BR 10-02787, 2011 WL 4356215 (Bankr. N.D. Iowa Sept. 19, 2011).....	46
<i>In re Marriage of Gallagher</i> , 539 N.W.2d 479 (Iowa 1995)	58, 59
<i>Kern v. Palmer Coll. of Chiropractic</i> , 757 N.W.2d 651 (Iowa 2008)	42
<i>Maschmeier v. Southside Press, Ltd.</i> , 435 N.W.2d 377 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	48, 49, 55, 56
<i>Matter of Arrow Inv. Advisors, LLC</i> , CIV.A. 4091-VCS, 2009 WL 1101682 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	43, 44
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	41, 51
<i>Moser v. Thorp Sales Corp.</i> , 256 N.W.2d 900 (Iowa 1977)	58
<i>Myers v. Smith</i> , 208 N.W.2d 919 (Iowa 1973).....	60
<i>Polikoff v. Dole & Clark Bldg. Corp.</i> , 37 Ill. App. 2d 29, 184 N.E.2d 792 (Ill. App. Ct. 1962)	49, 50
<i>Smith v. Stowell</i> , 256 Iowa 165, 125 N.W.2d 795 (1964)	54, 55
<i>Van Horn v. R.H. Van Horn Farms, Inc.</i> , 919 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa Ct. App. June 20, 2018)	50
<i>Venture Sales, LLC v. Perkins</i> , 86 So. 3d 910 (Miss. 2012)	44

Statutes

Iowa Code § 489.102	53
Iowa Code § 489.602	11
Iowa Code § 489.701	8, 11, 41, 42, 46, 57, 65
Iowa Code § 489.702	10
Iowa Code § 489.708	63
Iowa Code § 680.1	11

Rules

Iowa Rule Appellate Procedure 6.1101 8

Other Authorities

16A Fletcher Cyc. Corp. § 8066.10 43

5 Ia. Prac., Business Organizations § 13:16 42, 52, 53
